(as the "Sponsor") entered into a three-party Support Agreement with W131 and mBank S.A. 

The Sponsor obliged towards the Bank to provide financial support to the Project, i.e. “Moje Bielany”, in the event of the Project Budget overrun, up to the amount 
of PLN 5,772,851.00 (in words: five million seven hundred seventy two thousand eight hundred fifty one 00/100), i.e. up to the amount constituting 10% of the 
Project Budget less the cost of the land and the Reserve. 

The provision of financial support shall be understood to mean that the Sponsor shall, upon the Bank's first written request, make a payment of funds in the

[...]

the request only to cover the cost overruns that gave rise to the request. 

In order to secure the Sponsor's financial obligations as mentioned above, the Sponsor has subjected itself to execution in favour of the Bank pursuant to Article 
777 § 1 (5) of the Code of Civil Procedure up to the amount of PLN 5,772,851.00 (in words: five million seven hundred seventy-two thousand eight hundred fifty-
one 00/100) under Rep. A 30664/2023, with the maximum limit of the Sponsor's liability being PLN 5,772,851.00 with the Bank's right to apply for an execution 
clause until 2 August 2030. 

23.  OTHER CONTRACTUAL COMMITMENTS 
At the balance sheet date, the Group had no contractual commitments.